class that is very close to preparation for external examination and that the topic introduction to organic 
chemistry to be taught are offered at Senior Secondary School II according to the new senior secondary 
school curriculum. The population of SSS2 Chemistry students in the entire senior secondary school is one 
thousand five hundred and eighty two (1,582) in 2018/2019 academic session. 

The sample size for the study is fifty six (56) students in two (2) intact classes in the senior 
secondary school two (SSS2) class. The schools were randomly drawn from the ten (10) schools using 
simple random sampling by balloting without replacement.